

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/23/2020 2:55 PM
No. 54137-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAYBREAK YOUTH SERVICES,

Appellant,

v.

CLARK COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE,

Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Jennifer Snider

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

David H. Smith, WSBA #10721
Summit Law Group
315 5th Avenue S. #1000
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 676-7000
Email: davids@summitlaw.com

James E. Lobsenz, WSBA #8787
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Phone: (206) 622-8020
Email: lobsenz@carneylaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDICES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. APPELLATE REVIEW STANDARD	3
III. ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	4
A. <u>This case is not moot</u>	4
1. Because a dismissal based on withdrawal of the action would leave the defendant “free to return to his old ways,” courts routinely hold that the voluntary cessation of a challenged practice does <i>not</i> moot a case.....	4
2. There remains a legal controversy that needs to be resolved by the courts. That is what a declaratory judgment is for. Moreover, injunctive relief is warranted because Daybreak has a well-grounded fear that the Sheriff’s Office will employ the same ex parte search warrant procedure in future cases.....	7
3. Even if this case were moot, this Court should decide the questions in dispute because the issues raised are repetitious, capable of evading review, and there is a huge public interest in resolving these questions.....	11
B. The violations of the Fourth Amendment and Wash. Const., art. 1, §7 are manifest and thus are reviewable under RAP 2.5.	12
1. The Fourth Amendment Particularity Clause.	13

	<u>Page</u>
2. Article 1, §7 and the right to notice and a prior opportunity to be heard before records are seized.....	14
C. The Sheriff’s arguments concerning the Superior Court’s “overbreadth” ruling miss the point entirely. Since the warrants allowed the Sheriff’s deputies to seize anything and everything, <i>of course</i> they did not seize anything outside the scope of the warrants.....	15
D. Daybreak has standing to raise these issues and to move for the return of property.	19
E. The Sheriff ignores the violation of 42 C.F.R. §2.61.	20
F. The Sheriff ignores violations of 42 C.F.R. §2.64(d)(1) & (d)(2).....	21
G. The Sheriff ignores the violations of §2.65 by baldly asserting that it was never investigating patients. But the warrants themselves label two patient perpetrators of a sexual assault as “suspects” whom the Detective intends to identify.....	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

APPENDICES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Appendix A: Excerpt, Trans. of 6/19/19 in <i>Daybreak Youth Services v. Atkins</i> , U.S. Court No. No. 3:19-cv-05521 – BHS (pages 3, 7, 13 & 15),	A-1 to A-5
Appendix B: Stipulation and Order of Dismissal, dated 7/17/19 in <i>Daybreak Youth Services v. Atkins</i> , U.S. Court No. No. 3:19-cv-05521–BHS.....	B-1 to B-2
Appendix C: Order Denying TRO, September 21, 2019,.....	C-1 to C-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>Henne v. City of Yakima</i> 182 Wn.2d 447, 341 P.3d 284 (2015)	6
<i>In re Eaton</i> 110 Wn.2d 892, 757 P.2d 961 (1988)	11
<i>Matter of 13811 Highway 99, Lynwood, Washington</i> 194 Wn. App. 365, 378 P.3d 568 (2016).....	20
<i>State v. Besola</i> 184 Wn.2d 605, 359 P.3d 799 (2015)	13
<i>State v. Chamberlain</i> 161 Wn.2d 30, 162 P.3d 389 (2007)	4
<i>State v. Kelly</i> 52 Wn. App. 581, 762 P.2d 20 (1988)	17
<i>State v. Maddox</i> 116 Wn. App. 796, 67 P.3d 1135 (2003).....	17
<i>State v. Niedergang</i> 43 Wn. App. 656, 719 P.2d 576 (1986)	17
<i>State v. Nusbaum</i> 126 Wn. App. 160, 107 P.3d 768 (2005).....	4
<i>State v. Perrone</i> 119 Wn.2d 538, 834 P.2d 611 (1992)	4, 13, 14, 17
<i>State v. Ralph Williams</i> 82 Wn.2d 265, 510 P.2d 233 (1973)	5
<i>State ex rel. Ralph Williams</i> 87 Wn.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976)	5
<i>State v. Riley</i> 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993)	13, 18

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries v. Department of Revenue</i> 96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982)	11
Other States' Cases	
<i>In re Attorney General v. Mortiere</i> 327 Mich. App. 136, 933 N.W.2d 351 (2019).....	21
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Medical Records of Payne),</i> 150 N.H. 436, 839 A.2d 837 (2004)	9
<i>In re Search Warrant for Medical Records of C.T.</i> 160 N.H. 214, 999 A.2d 210 (2010)	8, 9, 10
Federal Cases	
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	14
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents</i> 403 U.S. 388, 394 (1971)	17
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	5
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	5
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int'l Union</i> 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	6
<i>Lankford v. Gelston</i> 364 F.2d 197 (4 th Cir. 1966)	7
<i>Lo-Ji Sales, Inc. v. New York</i> 442 U.S. 319 (1979).....	19
<i>Ornelas v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	4
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> 852 F.3d 358 (4 th Cir. 2017)	6

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Cresta</i> 825 F.2d 538 (1 st Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>U. S. v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Oregon State Medical Society</i> 343 U.S. 326 (1952).....	5-6

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

CrR 2.3(e).....	19, 20
RAP 2.5(a).....	12
RCW 7.24.020	8
42 U.S.C. §290dd-2.....	2, 3, 7, 8, 11, 12, 19, 22, 23
42 C.F.R. §2.31.....	12
42 C.F.R. §2.35.....	12
42 C.F.R. §2.61.....	11, 19, 20-21
42 C.F.R. §2.63.....	12
42 C.F.R. §2.64.....	12, 21, 22, 23
42 C.F.R. §2.65.....	12, 23, 24
42 C.F.R. §2.66.....	12, 23-24

Other Authorities

Jade, <i>The Secret Life of 42 CFR Part 2</i> , 30 Champion 34 (April 2006)	12, 25
